

NO. 47495-6-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

CORINN JAMES and IAN JAMES, wife and husband and their marital
community,

Appellants,

vs.

CASEY McMURRY and "JANE DOE" McMURRY, husband and wife and their
marital community,

Respondents.

APPEAL FROM THURSTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Honorable Erik D. Price, Judge

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

REED McCLURE

By William H. P. Fuld

Suzanna Shaub

Attorneys for Respondents

WSBA #40735

WSBA #41018

Address:

Financial Center
1215 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1700
Seattle, WA 98161-1087
(206) 292-4900

RECEIVED
AUG 17 2015
CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS DIV II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

COPY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. NATURE OF THE CASE.....	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS	2
B. STATEMENT OF PROCEDURE.....	2
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
V. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. MR. AND MRS. JAMES FAILED TO EFFECT PERSONAL OR SUBSTITUTE SERVICE ON MR. MCMURRY.....	6
1. The Jameses Failed to File an Affidavit of Compliance as Required by This Court’s Ruling in <i>Clay</i> and the Statute	6
2. The Legislative History and WASHINGTON PRACTICE Mandate Filing an Affidavit of Compliance	10
3. Regardless of the Jameses’ Failure to File the Affidavit of Compliance, the Jameses Still Failed to Comply with the Statute.....	14
a. The Jameses Failed to Mail Notice of Service on the Secretary of State to McMurry at His Last Known Address.....	14
b. The Jameses Failed to Serve Notice on McMurry at All Known Addresses	15
VI. CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

	Page
<i>City of Federal Way v. Koenig</i> , 167 Wn.2d 341, 217 P.3d 1172 (2009).....	12
<i>Clay v. Portik</i> , 84 Wn. App. 553, 929 P.2d 1132 (1997).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Heinzig v. Hwang</i> , 2015 Wash. App. LEXIS 1365 (Wash. App. June 29, 2015), ordered published Aug. 10, 2015.....	9
<i>Larson v. Kyungsik Yoon</i> , 187 Wn. App. 508, 351 P.3d 167 (2015).....	6
<i>Martin v. Triol</i> , 121 Wn.2d 135, 847 P.2d 471 (1993).....	6, 10, 15, 16

Statutes

Laws of 1961, ch. 12, § 46.64.040.....	11
Laws of 1971, 1st Ex. Sess., ch. 69, § 1.....	11
Laws of 2003, ch. 223, § 1.....	12
RCW 4.16.170	2
RCW 46.64.040	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16

Other Authorities

9 Breskin & Barbier, WASH. PRAC., <i>Civil Procedure Forms</i> §§ 4.46, .47 (2d ed. 1990).....	10
9 Breskin, WASH. PRAC., <i>Civil Procedure Forms</i> § 4.56 (3rd ed. 2000).....	9, 10

063060.000168/663150
